

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>18.09.2025</u>		<p>ABA No.1064 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></p> <p>This Application for anticipatory bail has been filed in Case Crime No.204 of 2024, registered at Kotwali Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal.</p> <p>2. Heard Mr. Hemant Mishra, learned counsel & Mr. Shubhankar Tamta, learned counsel for the applicant and Mr. Chitrarth Kandpal, learned Brief Holder for the respondent no.1.</p> <p>3. Mr. Hemant Mishra, Advocate, for the applicant submitted that the applicant has been falsely implicated in the present matter. A charge-sheet has been filed against the applicant under Section 376 AB, Section 506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Section 5(l)(m)(n) read with Section 6 of the Protection of Children from</p>

Sexual Offences Act, 2012. Applicant is in Canada.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 has requested two weeks' time to file objection to the present fresh anticipatory bail application.

5. Time is granted.

6. Notice is issued to the respondent no.2. Steps to be taken within 24 hours, as prayed.

7. On the request of learned counsel for both the parties, list on 09.10.2025.

(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)
18.09.2025

Pant/