

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>31.10.2025</u>		<p>ABA No. 1064 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></p> <p>1. Mr. A.S. Rawat, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Hemant Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. J.S. Virk, learned Deputy Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Kumar Joshi, learned Brief Holder for the State accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1.</p> <p>3. Notice has been ordered on second respondent. Office report indicates that notice has been served on the second respondent on 10.10.2025.</p> <p><u>Interim Relief Application (I.A. No. 01 of 2025)</u></p> <p>4. The learned Senior Counsel would submit that the petitioner is a permanent resident of Canada and, hence, the petition is preferred directly in High Court as the petitioner is unable to engage the services of a counsel in the District court.</p> <p>5. In that view, and in the light of the material and pleadings, we are of the opinion</p>

that the petitioner has made out a case for grant of interim protection.

6. The first respondent and its officers, including the concerned Police Station, Kotwali Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal, are restrained from taking any coercive action against the petitioner subject to the petitioner cooperating with the concerned police.

7. The learned Senior Counsel submits that the very purpose of the petitioner visiting India is to cooperate with the investigator and place the correct and true facts.

8. The submission is placed on record.

9. Interim Relief Application (I.A. No. 01 of 2025) stands disposed of accordingly.

(Subhash Upadhyay, J.)

31.10.2025

Negi

(G. Narendar, C.J.)

31.10.2025